

State of New Hampshire
Supreme Court

NO. 2008-0756

2009 TERM

APRIL SESSION

In re Estate of Kathleen Antonia Porter

RULE 7 APPEAL OF FINAL DECISION OF
ROCKINGHAM COUNTY PROBATE COURT

BRIEF OF APPELLEE ESTATE AND ADMINISTRATOR

By: Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
NH Bar ID No. 9046
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
26 S. Main St., #175
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 226-4225

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	<i>ii</i>
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE	<i>1</i>
Claim of Putative Spouse and Approval of Settlement	<i>1</i>
Termination of Life Estate and Order to Vacate	<i>1</i>
Enforcement of Probate Court Order	<i>3</i>
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	<i>5</i>
ARGUMENT	<i>6</i>
I. Mr. Balok Asserts that the Court which Approved his Settlement Does Not Have Jurisdiction to Enforce it	<i>6</i>
II. Probate Court has Expansive Jurisdiction over Real Estate	<i>6</i>
III. Mr. Balok Relies on Statute Irrelevant to this Case	<i>10</i>
A. Context of RSA 559:1 – Judicial Oversight of Real Estate Sales	<i>10</i>
B. Application of RSA 599:1 – Irrelevant to this Case	<i>11</i>
IV. Jurisdiction to Maintain the Status Quo	<i>13</i>
V. Mr. Balok is Shopping for Another Court, Another Judge, Another Day	<i>14</i>
CONCLUSION	<i>15</i>
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT AND CERTIFICATION	<i>15</i>
APPENDIX	<i>16</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Global Naps, Inc. v. Verizon New England, Inc.,
489 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2007) 13

Poplar Grove Planting & Refining Co. v. Bache Halsey Stuart, Inc.,
600 F.2d 1189 (5th Cir. 1979) 13

NEW HAMPSHIRE CASES

American Express Travel v. Moskoff,
148 N.H. 446 (2002) 6

In re Estate of O'Dwyer,
135 N.H. 323 (1992) 7

In re Guardianship of Dorson,
156 N.H. 382 (2007) 8

Keenan v. Fearon,
130 N.H. 494 (1988) 9

Kimball v. Fisk,
39 N.H. 110 (1859) 6, 9

Knight v. Hollings,
73 N.H. 495 (1906) 9

In re Kosek,
151 N.H. 722 (2005) 9

McGrady v. Mahon,
117 N.H. 762 (1977) 9

Morgan v. Dodge,
44 N.H. 255 (1862) 6

New Hampshire Donuts, Inc. v. Skipitaris,
129 N.H. 774 (1987) 8

Nicolaou v. Vermont Mutual Insurance Co.,
155 N.H. 724 (2007) 6

<i>Nicolazzi v. Nicolazzi</i> , 131 N.H. 694 (1989)	13
<i>In re Nyhan</i> , 151 N.H. 739 (2005)	13
<i>Rautenberg v. Munnis</i> , 107 N.H. 446 (1966)	13
<i>Rockwell v. Dow</i> , 85 N.H. 58 (1931)	6, 8, 9
<i>Saucier v. Saucier</i> , 121 N.H. 330 (1981)	9
<i>Sawyer v. Jefits</i> , 70 N.H. 393 (1900)	10
<i>Stokes v. Sanborn</i> , 45 N.H. 274 (1864)	9
<i>Tandy v. Rowell</i> , 54 N.H. 384 (1874)	13
<i>Town of Raymond v. Goodrich</i> , 80 N.H. 215 (1921)	9
<i>Whelton v. Daly</i> , 93 N.H. 150 (1944)	6

FEDERAL STATUTES

Fed. R. App. P. 8(b)	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 62(d)	13

NEW HAMPSHIRE STATUTES

1992 N.H. Laws Ch. 47 7

1992 N.H. Laws Ch. 284 7

1993 N.H. Laws Ch. 190 7

RSA 547:11-c 7

RSA 547:3 7

RSA 547:3-b 8

RSA 547:3, I(b) 7

RSA 547:3, II(e) 7

RSA 547:3, I(l) 7

RSA 547:3-j 8

RSA 554:17 10

RSA 559:1 10, 11

RSA 561:1 10

SECONDARY AUTHORITY

Charles DeGrandpre,
NEW HAMPSHIRE PRACTICE, PROBATE LAW AND PROCEDURE 7, 8, 9
